
PRELIMINARY STUDY ON THE VARIATIONS OF SURFACE

WATER QUALITY OF BATTICALOA LAGOON NEAR URBAN

AREAS OF BATTICALOA DISTRICT

BY

MENAIIA VEERASENAN

Departmeilt of Agricultural Engineering

FacultY of Agricult ure

Eastern UniversitY, Sri Lanka

2014

DEA N

**o"l;"il,il,il','li'"ii"*'

\_

" ,$,' lIruilnniifltmu
' ^:,; " ProFcl Feporl

L btar! EUSL

'i,,,itl';;";;



ABSTRACT

Batticaloa lagoon is an inland body ofwater plays a significant role to uplift the standard

of living ofpeople, espccially fishing commulity in Batticaloa district. llowever, lagoon

water pollutioo has become a glowing mcoacc to human society and natural ecosystems

in recent decades. Hence, it is vital to undeNlarld the spatial and tcmporal variability of

pollutants within aquatic systenls. 'l hcrcfore, this study aimed to investigate the

preliminary strLdy on variations of surfilce water of Batticaloa iagoon. '[his study was

canied out from November, 2013 to Junc. 2014- Batticaloa lagoon nas divided into three

divisions based on thc major pollution source of Batticalor ligoon. Iwent) sampling

points \erc randomly selected ftom thcsc divisions and *ater samples were taken

monthly. Physico-chcmical parameters such as temperatue, pll, IiC and TDs were

mecsured at sampLing puints * hile TSS. lS, DO, BOD, phosphate. nitrate and tlLrbidity
\

\{ere measured at laboratory. I)ata $€re analysed stalistically to inter?ret the rcsults.

ResuLts showpd that all the quality paraneters tcstcd cxccpt turbidity exceed the standard

IeveLs lor aqualic lit'e rvhile DO faiLs within the acceptable range. There *crc high range

in lested paranctcrs. temperature ranged betwecn 27.2'C to 32.5'Cl, pH 6.4 - 9.2, EC

600gS/cm - 1700[S/cm.-fl)S 296mg/l - 873ngl. ISS ljmgl :J5rng l. phosphate

0.19mg,4 - 0.76mg/1, nitrate 0197 rg/1 - 2.60mg/1. I)0 ,l.64mg/l - 7.l2mg/1, BOD5

4.13mg/l - 8.66mg/l und turbidity 6.{iNll ll.qN'TU. Pho:phrte .rnJ irilLrle lcvels

signil"rcantb' b<0.05) vericd among the divisiolts. ltulher. teNpcralru-c, pll. EC- TDS,

TS. l)O and phosphate \.-ere |igh du|ing dry peliocl rvhile TSS. BOD. nitratc and

turbidity were high during wct pcr:oLl.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGtrMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURBS

ABBREVIATIONS

CIIAPTER 1

1,0 INTRODUCTION

CHAPTER 2

2.0 LTTE|ATURX RXVTEW

2.1 Site desc ption

2.2 Definition oflagoon

2.3 Classification of lagoon

2.4 Importanceoflagoon

2.4.1 Lagoons and estuaries improve livelihood ofsocieties

2.4.2 Lagoons are highly productive systems

2.4.3 Lagoons conserve coastal biodiversity

2.4.4 Lagoons purify \yaste water natually
j

2.4.5 Lagoons are important for recreation

2.5 Potential pollution souces

2.6 Seasonal changes or water quality

2.6.1 Tempemture

2.6.2 pH

vi

vii

x

xi

xii

I

I

6

6

6

6

7

7

8

8

9

9

9

l0

l3

t1

t5

vt1



2.6.3 Electrical CondNtivity (EC)

2.6.4 Total Dissolved Solids (TDS)

2.6.5 Phosphate

2.6.6 Nitrate

2.6.7 Dissolved Oxygen (DO)

2.6.8 Biological Oxygen Demand (BOD)

2.6.9 Turbidity

2.7 Water quality assessment methods

2.7.1 Preservation and storage ofcollected sample

1l.Z Laboratory analysis procedure

CHAPTER 3

3.0 MATERIALS AND METHODS

3.1 Description of study aretl

3.2 Site selection and sampling

3.3 Analysis ofwater qualiry parameters

J. J. L femperalue

3.3.2 Electrical Conductivity, Total Dissolved Solid and pH

3.3.3 Dissolved Oxygen and Biological Oxygen Demand

3.3.4 Total.solid and Total Suspended So[j

J.J.5 lurbidity 1

J. J.6 \itrate cnd Phosphate

3 .4 Data Analysis

CHAPTER 4

4.0 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Temperature

18

l8

l9

2l

22

25

26

27

28

33

33

33

34

35

35

35

35

36

3'7

37

37

38

38

38



4.2 pH

4.3 Elechical Conductivity (EC)

4.4 I otal Dissolved Solids (IDS)

4.5 Total Suspended Solids (TSS)

4.6. Phosphateconcentration

4.7 Nitrateconcentration

4.8 Dissolved Oxygen (DO)

4.9 Biological Oxygen Demand (BOD)

4.10 Tubidity

5.0 doNcLUsIoN AND RECoMMENDATIoNS

6,0 REFERENCES

7.0 APPENDIX

4t

43

44

46

4'7

49

50

51

52

56

57

67

lx


