PRELIMINARY STUDY ON THE VARIATIONS OF SURFACE WATER QUALITY OF BATTICALOA LAGOON NEAR URBAN AREAS OF BATTICALOA DISTRICT

BY

MENAHA VEERASENAN





Department of Agricultural Engineering Faculty of Agriculture Eastern University, Sri Lanka

2014

DEAN Faculty of Agriculture Bastern University, Sri Lanka,

3

PROCESSED Main Library, EUSL

ABSTRACT

Batticaloa lagoon is an inland body of water plays a significant role to uplift the standard of living of people, especially fishing community in Batticaloa district. However, lagoon water pollution has become a growing menace to human society and natural ecosystems in recent decades. Hence, it is vital to understand the spatial and temporal variability of pollutants within aquatic systems. Therefore, this study aimed to investigate the preliminary study on variations of surface water of Batticaloa lagoon. This study was carried out from November, 2013 to June, 2014. Batticaloa lagoon was divided into three divisions based on the major pollution source of Batticaloa lagoon. Twenty sampling points were randomly selected from these divisions and water samples were taken monthly. Physico-chemical parameters such as temperature, pH, EC and TDS were measured at sampling points while TSS, TS, DO, BOD, phosphate, nitrate and turbidity were measured at laboratory. Data were analysed statistically to interpret the results. Results showed that all the quality parameters tested except turbidity exceed the standard levels for aquatic life while DO falls within the acceptable range. There were high range in tested parameters, temperature ranged between 27.2°C to 32.5°C, pH 6.4 - 9.2, EC 600μS/cm - 1700μS/cm, TDS 296mg/l - 873mg/l, TSS 13mg/l - 35mg/l, phosphate 0.19mg/l - 0.76mg/l, nitrate 0.97mg/l - 2.60mg/l, DO 4.64mg/l - 7.12mg/l, BOD5 4.13mg/l - 8.66mg/l and turbidity 6.6NTU - 13.9NTU. Phosphate and nitrate levels significantly (p<0.05) varied among the divisions. Further, temperature, pH, EC, TDS, TS, DO and phosphate were high during dry period while TSS, BOD, nitrate and turbidity were high during wet period.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT	iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	vi
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vii
LIST OF TABLES	x
LIST OF FIGURES	xi
ABBREVIATIONS	xii
CHAPTER 1	1
1.0 INTRODUCTION	1
CHAPTER 2	6
2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW	6
2.1 Site description	6
2.2 Definition of lagoon	6
2.3 Classification of lagoon	7
2.4 Importance of lagoon	7
2.4.1 Lagoons and estuaries improve livelihood of societies	8
2.4.2 Lagoons are highly productive systems	8
2.4.3 Lagoons conserve coastal biodiversity	9
2.4.4 Lagoons purify waste water naturally	9
2.4.5 Lagoons are important for recreation	9
2.5 Potential pollution sources	10
2.6 Seasonal changes on water quality	13
2.6.1 Temperature	14
2.6.2 pH	15

2.6.3	Electrical Conductivity (EC)	18
2.6.4	Total Dissolved Solids (TDS)	18
2.6.5	Phosphate	19
2.6.6	Nitrate	21
2.6.7	Dissolved Oxygen (DO)	22
2.6.8	Biological Oxygen Demand (BOD)	25
2.6.9	Turbidity	26
2.7 Wa	ter quality assessment methods	27
2.7.1	Preservation and storage of collected sample	28
2.7.2	Laboratory analysis procedure	28
CHAPTER	3	33
3.0 MATE	RIALS AND METHODS	33
3.1 Des	scription of study area	33
3.2 Site	e selection and sampling	34
3.3 Ana	alysis of water quality parameters	35
3.3.1 ,	Temperature	35
3.3.2	Electrical Conductivity, Total Dissolved Solid and pH	35
3.3.3	Dissolved Oxygen and Biological Oxygen Demand	35
3.3.4	Total Solid and Total Suspended Solid	36
3.3.5	Turbidity	37
3.3.6	Nitrate and Phosphate	37
3.4 Dat	a Analysis	37
CHAPTER	4	38
4.0 RESUL	TS AND DISCUSSION	38
4.1 Ten	nperature	38

viii

4.2	рН	41
4.3	Electrical Conductivity (EC)	43
4.4	Total Dissolved Solids (TDS)	44
4.5	Total Suspended Solids (TSS)	46
4.6	Phosphate concentration	47
4.7	Nitrate concentration	49
4.8	Dissolved Oxygen (DO)	50
4.9	Biological Oxygen Demand (BOD)	51
4.10	Turbidity	52
5.0 C O	NCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	56
6.0 RE	FERENCES	57
7.0 AP	PENDIX	67

5
